

No. 18-11776

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

THE DOHERTY GROUP, INC., d/b/a DOHERTY ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Defendant – Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida, No. 14-cv-81184
Hon. Kenneth A. Marra, Senior United States District Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF – APPELLANT
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION

JAMES L. LEE
Deputy General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

ELIZABETH E. THERAN
Assistant General Counsel

JAMES M. TUCKER
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. NE, Rm. 5NW10P
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 663-4870
James.Tucker@EEOC.gov

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure

Statement C-1

Statement Regarding Oral Argument i

Table of Citations v

Statement of Subject-Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction xi

Statement of the Issue 1

Statement of the Case 1

 Course of Proceedings below 1

 Statement of Facts..... 2

 District Court Decisions 10

 Standard of Review 17

Summary of the Argument 18

Argument..... 20

I. A reasonable fact-finder could conclude that Doherty’s use of its 2013 mandatory arbitration agreement constituted a pattern or practice of unlawful resistance to the full exercise of rights secured by Title VII..... 20

 A. Aggrieved individuals’ rights to file charges and cooperate with the EEOC and FEPAs not only are rights secured by Title VII, but also are vitally important parts of the Title VII enforcement scheme established by Congress..... 23

B.	A reasonable fact-finder could conclude that Doherty’s 2013 agreement was intended to and did interfere with its employees’ and applicants’ charge-filing and cooperation rights under Title VII.....	25
1.	The 2013 agreement should be interpreted based on the governing reasonable person standard.	25
2.	A fact-finder could conclude that a reasonable person would interpret the 2013 agreement to preclude charge filing with the EEOC or FEPAs.....	29
3.	A reasonable fact-finder could conclude that the circumstances surrounding Doherty’s 2013 revision and implementation of its arbitration agreement constitute evidence that the agreement was intended to, and did, interfere with Title VII rights.	38
II.	The district court’s summary judgment ruling should not be upheld on alternative grounds.....	44
A.	Doherty’s decision to revise the 2013 agreement in the midst of this litigation does not render the EEOC’s claim moot.....	45
B.	The EEOC satisfied all necessary preconditions to suit under § 707(a).....	52
C.	Section 707(a) provides the EEOC with a cause of action for a pattern or practice of resistance to the full exercise of Title VII rights.....	58
D.	A reasonable fact-finder could conclude that Doherty acted with the requisite intent to establish a violation of § 707(a).....	62
	Conclusion	65

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

Table of Citations

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ala. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> 424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005).....	48
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.,</i> 415 U.S. 36, 94 S. Ct. 1011 (1974).....	31
<i>Baldwin v. Univ. of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr.,</i> 636 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Bonner v. City of Pritchard,</i> 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>*Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White,</i> 548 U.S. 53, 126 S. Ct. 2405 (2006).....	23, 27, 28
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Combs v. Plantation Patterns,</i> 106 F.3d 1519 (11th Cir. 1997).....	65
<i>Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Davis,</i> 440 U.S. 625, 99 S. Ct. 1379 (1979).....	48
<i>*Defenders of Wildlife v. Salazar,</i> 877 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (M.D. Fla. 2012)	26
<i>Doe v. Oberweis Dairy,</i> 456 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>*D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013).....	26, 27, 38

<i>EEOC v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.,</i>	
340 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>EEOC v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.,</i>	
449 U.S. 590, 101 S. Ct. 817 (1981).....	31
<i>EEOC v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, LLC,</i>	
826 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 2016).....	56
<i>EEOC v. Cont’l Oil Co.,</i>	
548 F.2d 884 (10th Cir. 1997).....	56
<i>EEOC v. Cosmair,</i>	
821 F.2d 1085 (5th Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>EEOC v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.,</i>	
70 F. Supp. 3d 937 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	12, 57
<i>EEOC v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.,</i>	
809 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2015).....	12, 56
<i>EEOC v. Freeman,</i>	
No. 09-2573, 2010 WL 1728847 (D. Md. 2010)	12
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.,</i>	
466 U.S. 54, 104 S. Ct. 1621 (1984).....	56, 57
<i>EEOC v. Univ. of Pa.,</i>	
850 F.2d 969 (3d Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.,</i>	
534 U.S. 279, 122 S. Ct. 754 (2002).....	24
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,</i>	
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	26

<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> ,	
562 U.S. 397, 131 S. Ct. 1177 (2011).....	59
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> ,	
528 U.S. 167, 120 S. Ct. 693 (2000).....	13, 14, 47
* <i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the NW, Inc. v. EEOC</i> ,	
446 U.S. 318, 100 S. Ct. 1698 (1980).....	11, 54
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> ,	
500 U.S. 20, 111 S. Ct. 1647 (1991).....	16, 21, 24, 38
<i>Harrell v. The Florida Bar</i> ,	
608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010).....	47, 48
<i>Inetianbor v. CashCall, Inc.</i> ,	
768 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2014).....	25
* <i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> ,	
431 U.S. 324, 97 S. Ct. 1843 (1977).....	21
<i>Jefferson v. Sewon Am., Inc.</i> ,	
881 F.3d 911 (11th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Local 189, United Papermakers & Paperworkers, AFL-CIO, CLC v. United States by Mitchell</i> ,	
416 F.2d 980 (5th Cir. 1969).....	62
<i>Mach Mining, Inc. v. EEOC</i> ,	
135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)	23, 54
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> ,	
411 U.S. 792, 93 S. Ct. 1817 (1973).....	65

<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.,</i>	
361 U.S. 288, 80 S. Ct. 332 (1960).....	23
<i>*Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. NLRB,</i>	
808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015).....	26, 27, 38
<i>*Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. EEOC,</i>	
432 U.S. 355, 97 S. Ct. 2447 (1977).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Parilla v. IAP Worldwide Servs., VI, Inc.,</i>	
368 F.3d 269 (3d Cir. 2004).....	36, 37
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,</i>	
519 U.S. 337, 117 S. Ct. 843 (1997).....	27
<i>Russello v. United States,</i>	
464 U.S. 16, 104 S. Ct. 296 (1983).....	60
<i>Sanchez v. Standard Brands, Inc.,</i>	
431 F.2d 455 (5th Cir. 1970).....	42
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Burger King Corp.,</i>	
955 F.2d 681 (11th Cir. 1992).....	47
<i>Serrano v. Cintas Corp.,</i>	
699 F.3d 884 (6th Cir. 2012).....	56
<i>*Sheely v. MRI Radiology Network, P.A.,</i>	
505 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007).....	14, 48, 49, 50 ,51
<i>Tademy v. Union Pac. Corp.,</i>	
614 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine,</i>	
450 U.S. 248, 101 S. Ct. 1089 (1981).....	65

<i>Troiano v. Supervisor of Elections in Palm Beach Cnty., Fla.</i> , 382 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2004).....	47
* <i>United States v. Allegheny-Ludlum Indus., Inc.</i> , 517 F.2d 826 (5th Cir. 1975).....	10, 11, 55, 56
<i>United States v. Bd. of Educ. for Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 911 F.2d 882 (3d Cir. 1990).....	62
<i>United States v. Fred Smith</i> , 122 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir. 1997).....	57
<i>United States v. Fresno Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 592 F.2d 1088 (9th Cir. 1979).....	56
<i>United States v. Jacksonville Terminal</i> , 451 F.2d 418 (5th Cir. 1972).....	55, 62
<i>United States v. Original Knights of the Ku Klux Klan</i> , 250 F. Supp. 330 (E.D. La. 1965).....	61
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629, 73 S. Ct. 894 (1953).....	47, 48
<i>Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338, 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	60
<i>Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. Dolgencorp, LLC</i> , 746 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2014).....	25, 33
<u>Statutes and Public Laws</u>	
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103 (Mar. 24, 1972).....	20
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	26

42 U.S.C. § 2000a-5(a).....	59
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	58
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1).....	28
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-5(f)(1).....	53
*42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6(a).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6(c)	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6(e)	55, 59
42 U.S.C. § 3614(a).....	59
 <u>Regulation</u>	
29 C.F.R. § 1601.28	31
 <u>Other authorities</u>	
118 Cong. Rec. 7168 (1972)	30
All Statutes (Charges filed with EEOC), FY 1997 - FY 2017, https://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/all.cfm (last visited August 26, 2018)	33
Charles A. Sullivan, <i>The Puzzling Persistence of Unenforceable Contract Terms</i> , 70 Ohio St. L.J. 1127 (2009)	43
Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (1993).....	59
